CITY OF DANA POINT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

May 6, 2025

Riley McDonald
104 Via Galicia
San Clemente, CA 92672

ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT
MINOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CUP25-0002(M)

PROJECT APPLICANT: Riley McDonald

PROPERTY OWNER: Sam Kollias

LOCATION: 34116 Pacific Coast Highway Suite B (APN:682-241-20)
REQUEST: A request to establish Personal Service Use (Strands & Co.)

in an existing vacant suite within a commercial building with
services to include hairstyling, located in the Town Center
Mixed Use (TC-MU) Zoning District.

ENVIRONMENTAL: Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the project is categorically exempt per Section 15301(a) of the
CEQA Guidelines (Class 1 — Existing Facilities) since the
project consists of leasing an existing unit within an existing
public or private structure and proposes minor alterations to the
existing structure to accommodate the proposed use.

DETERMINATION: The Community Development Director hereby
APPROVES
DENIES
the requested ENTITLEMENT described herein subject to the
attached findings and applicable conditions.

Brenda Wisneski, Director
Community Development Department

Supporting Document 1: Project Plans

Harboring the Good Life
33282 Golden Lantern, Dana Point, CA92629-1805 + (949) 248-3564 *FAX (949) 248-7372 » www.danapoint.org
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BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

e The subject site, 34116 Pacific Coast Highway, is located within the boundaries of
Dana Point Town Center Plan (TCP) and is with the Town Center Mixed-Use
(TC-MU) Zoning District, as designated by the City of Dana Point Zoning Map, and
contains an existing multi-tenant commercial building. The site is surrounded by
Commercial uses to the east and west of the structure, a vacant lot and commercial
structures to south, and multi-family residential structures to the north across San
Marino Place.

e The commercial building includes two (2) suites, one (1) of which is a retail use
(Unit A), and the other is vacant (Unit B).

e The subject suite, Unit B, is 524 square feet and was previously occupied by a
Personal Service Use/Retail Use (The Beach Dogue) that included pet grooming
services and sold pet products.

e The applicant is requesting approval to establish a Personal Service Use
(Strands & Co.) within the vacant commercial suite at 34116 Pacific Coast
Highway suite B.

e Pursuant to the Land Use Matrix within the Dana Point TCP, Personal Service
Uses are permitted, subject to review and approval of a minor Conditional Use
Permit (CUP(M)).

e The proposed Personal Service Use (Strands & Co.) would be open Monday
through Sunday from 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM. The proposed personal service use
(Strands & Co.) would include services such as hairstyling, coloring, cutting, and
extension installation.

e The parking rate for Personal Service uses is one (1) stall per 300 square feet of
gross floor area. Since the proposed use (Strands & Co.) and previous use (The
Beach Douge) are both defined as a Personal Service Use there would be no
impact on the parking demand. The parking demand for the existing retail use (one
(2) stall per 220 square feet of gross floor area) of Suite A is four (4) stalls, and the
subject suite (Suite B) requires a total of two (2) parking stalls. Thus, requiring a
total of six (6) parking spaces to accommodate all uses on site. The subject site
has a parking lot behind the commercial structure with seven (7) parking stalls,
which results in a surplus of one (1) parking stall for the required parking demand.

e The subject suite is currently a shell containing minimal partitions forming a
bathroom and unidentified enclosed space. The applicant will apply for a building
permit for tenant improvements to accommodate the function of the Personal
Service Use, and to meet ADA requirements.

e Staff recommends approval subject to the attached findings and conditions of
approval.
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FINDINGS:

A. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Director of Community
Development makes the following findings and approves Minor Conditional Use
Permit CUP25-0002(M), subject to conditions of approval:

1. The proposed conditional use is consistent with the City of Dana Point General
Plan in that the proposed conditional use is consistent with Land Use
Element Goal 6, Policy 6.1 of the City of Dana Point General Plan, which aims
to “Provide a diversity of retail, office and residential land uses that establish
the Town Center as a major center of social and economic activity in the
community.” The proposed Personal Service Use, will provide a mixture of
uses in the subject commercial building that encourage pedestrians to visit
the Dana Point Town Center promoting Land Use Element Policy 6.1.

2. The nature, condition, and development of adjacent uses, buildings, and structures
have been considered, and that the proposed, conditional use will not adversely
affect or be materially detrimental to the adjacent uses, buildings, or structures in
that the requested Personal Services Use (Strands & Co) is proposed within
an existing suite in an existing commercial building within the TC-MU
District. All activities associated with the proposed Personal Services use
will take place within the confines of the subject suite. The proposed use is
compatible with and complimentary to existing development within the
project’s vicinity as conditioned, and would not be materially detrimental to
adjacent uses, buildings, or structures.

3. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls,
fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other land use development
features prescribed in the Dana Point Zoning Code (DPZC) in order to integrate the
use with existing and planned uses in the vicinity in that the proposed use is
identified as a conditionally permitted use within the Land Use Matrix of the
Town Center Plan. The parking rate for Personal Service uses is one (1) stall
per 300 square feet of gross floor area. Since the proposed use
(Strands & Co.) and the previous use (The Beach Douge) are both Personal
Service Uses, there would be no impact on the parking demand. The parking
demand for the two (2) uses on site (existing retail use and proposed
personal service use) is six (6) stalls. The subject site contains a parking lot
with seven (7) parking stalls and consequently results in a surplus of one (1)
parking stall for the DPZC required parking demand. Additionally, the
proposed Personal Service Use is to be located within a vacant suite that
requires only minor interior tenant improvements and minor exterior site
improvements for future tenant signage and therefore is in order to
implement the new use.
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B. The requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been satisfied in
that the project qualifies as a Class 1 (Section 15301 Existing Facilities) exemption
pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) since the project consists of leasing an existing unit within an existing public
or private structure and proposes minor alterations to the existing structure to
accommodate the proposed use.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

The City of Dana Point hereby grants approval of Minor Conditional Use Permit
CUP25-0002(M) for the referenced project. This permit is valid subject to the following
conditions of approval:

A. General:

1.

Approval of this application is a request to establish Personal Service Use
(Strands & Co.) in an existing vacant suite within a commercial building
addressed as 34116 Pacific Coast Highway, Unit B. Subsequent changes to
the approved scope-of-work shall be in substantial compliance with those
plans presented to the Community Development Director, and in compliance
with applicable provisions of the City of Dana Point General Plan and
Municipal and Zoning Codes. (PLN)

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the uses,
structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans. Any
demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any relocation,
alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature or material, not specifically
approved by this application, will nullify this approving action. If any changes
are proposed regarding the location or alteration to the appearance or use of
any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be submitted for approval by
the Director of Community Development. If the Director of Community
Development determines that the proposed change complies with the
provisions and the spirit and intent of this approval action, and that the action
would have been the same for the amendment as for the approved plot plan,
he may approve the amendment without requiring a new public hearing. (PLN)

This discretionary permit(s) will become void two (2) years following the
effective date of the approval if the privileges authorized are not implemented
or utilized or, if construction work is involved, such work is not commenced
with such two (2) year time period or; the Director of Community Development
or the Planning Commission, as applicable grants an extension of time. Such
time extensions shall be requested in writing by the applicant or authorized
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agent prior to the expiration of the initial two-year approval period, or any
subsequently approved time extensions. (PLN)

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit. (PLN)

The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless the City of Dana Point (“CITY”), its agents, officers, or employees
from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its agents, officers, or
employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval or any other action
of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative body
concerning the project. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the city shall include paying the CITY’s attorney fees, costs and
expenses incurred concerning the claim, action or proceeding.

The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents from
any and all claims, actions or proceedings against the City, its officers,
employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from negligence of the
applicant or the applicant’s agents, employees or contractors. Applicant’s duty
to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City shall include paying the
CITY’s attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim,
action, or proceeding.

The applicant shall also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees and costs
associated with the review of the proposed project and any other related
documentation. (PLN)

The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be fully responsible
for knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, including making
known the conditions to City staff for future governmental permits or actions
on the project site. (PLN)

The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be responsible for
payment of all applicable fees along with reimbursement for all City expense
in ensuring compliance with these conditions. (PLN)

The applicant shall obtain all applicable permits for the proposed
improvements. (BLD) (ENG)

Any proposed exterior building signage shall be reviewed and approved under
a separate permit. (PLN)
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10.  The City shall maintain the option to reconsider the Conditional Use Permit
(and conditions contained herein), at any time if the Community Development
Director finds it necessary to re-evaluate impacts of the use on the
surrounding community.

11.  The proposed hours of operation are Monday through Sunday from 8:00am
to 6:00pm.

B. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or release on certain related
inspections, the applicant shall meet the following conditions:

12.  The subject “Conditions of Approval” section of this permit shall be copied in
its entirety, placed directly onto a separate plan sheet in both the City and job
plan sets prior to the Planning Division signing off for building final. (PLN)

13.  All approvals from outside Departments and Agencies are required.

C. Prior to issuance of a certificate of use and occupancy/permit close-out from
the Building Division for the project, the applicant shall meet the following
conditions:

14.  The applicant shall contact the Planning Division to conduct an inspection of
the completed project including compliance with all conditions prior to
contacting the Building and Safety Division for final project sign-off. (PLN)
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 1: Project Plans

ATTACHMENT
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3, AL RECEFTACLES T0 B TAMPER REGISTANT

“THE PROPER WAY™
JORGE RERNANDEZ
G00-272-068¢

Jorgehrernandez.000.cadgmail.com
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GAS METER
200,000 BIUHR
WATER HEATER
194,000 BTIHR

HErl REFRIGERATOR

HEM 3-COMPARTIMENT SINK DRAINING TQ REAR
FLOGR SIHE,

NEW MOP SINK DRAINING T& REAR FLOOR SIHK.
NEN HAND SINE, DRAINING TO FRONT FLOOR SINK
HEW MATER HEATER,

HEW PREP SINK PRAINING TO REAR FLOOR SINK

MEW ICE MAKER DRAINNG TO FRONT FLOOR SINK.
RELGCATEDR LAVATORY DRAINING TG EXISTING

MSTES:,
ALL SINES HILL BE PLUMBED DIRECTLY TG WATER
HEATER.

MEW [-172" ABS WATER LIMES TO DRAIN LIGUID
WASTE INTO FLOOR SINKS.

EXISTING COLD WATER SUPPLY LINE 2"
COLD WATER LINE 5/4" COPPER

—HOT MATER LINE 3/4" COPPER

I-1/2" ABS LINE

SOURCE OF POTABLE RATER:
TY HATER

HASTE DISFOSAL SYSTEM:
FUBLIC SEPERMGE
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NOTES
ACLESSIDLE WATER COMPARTMENT: STALL SIZE AND DOOR FER ADA PER GBG 2022 GHAPTER || GENFRAL - RESARDLESS OF THE OCGUPANT LOAL, SHALL
6O4CBE IB-6048] EE A FLOGR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOGR.
ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET: TOILET SEAT AT #7* TO 419" ABOVE I FLOAR OR LANDING OH EACH SIDE 6F THE DOOR i5 LEVEL AND £1EAR.
FINISH FLOOR, FLUSH VALVE IM THE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREA PER, ADA I
04.4/IB-2133.2 e 2. LEVEL AREA IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SHING 15 MINMUM OF 607 i
LEMGTH
ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET SRAB BARS: STAINLESS STEEL MITH 7 ——) \ s
CONCEALED MOUTING, 33! MMM AND 36T MAXIMUM ABovE THE F\NISH = 3. AREA OFPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF THE DOGR SHilNG 15 MINIMM OF
COR MEASURED TO BE TOP OF THE GRIFPIHNG SURFACE, FI A4-48" N LENGTH, DEPENDANT UPGH DIRECTIGH OF APPROACH AND EXISTENCE OF
EAE.KIN&. THE SIPE HALL GRAD BAR SHALL B5 42 WMEHED Lons e LATCH AHD CLOSER.
MINIMUM, LOCATED 12 INCHES MAXIFUM FROM THE REAR FIaLL AND -6
EXTENDIHG 54 INCHES MINMIMUIM FREM THE L L. THE REAR WALL —. 4, SURFAGE SLOPE OF THE LEVEL AREA DOES KT EXCEED h12 GRADIENT2%]
CRAD e SUALL B 55 INCHED LONG, MM Al ExTEE Hach T (5] . 1] .
GENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET 12 INCHES MINIMUM O ONE SIDE AHD — \ IE‘ . 60" MM,
24 INCHES MilIMUM OGN THES OTHER SIDE FER, ADA 6O45/CEC IB-6048., m - 7= .
EBC 1B-60.4, IS ,/ Al
m TOILET PAPER DISPENSER: TOILET PAPER DISFENSER SHALL Bt 7 m * DOCR PULL snnm”‘ o REeoH g
IKGHES MM AN 4 INCHES MAXIKUM IN FRONT OF THE HATE P 3 . o] L “THE PROPER 'WAY*
GLOSET MEASURED 10 THE CAITERLIE OF T DISFEISER, TIE QUILET ToP i 0P —— M. CLEAR AT EXTERIOR DOCRS
OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIFUM AND 46 INCHES f he — > ] i 18 JORGE HRRNANDEZ
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. AND SHALL NOT BE LOGATED 3 4 CLEAR AT INTERIOR DOORS Gh- 2750650
BEHIND GRAB BARS, DISPENSERS SHALL HOT BE OF A TTPE THAT = . b § — + 8 .
CONTROLS DELIVERT OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOH CONTNIOUS PAFER % w T 2 ‘ P — Jorge.hernandex.909.cabgmail.com
FLOW, FER ADA 6Q4.1/CBE |B-604.1 . | [N A 7 ] ks T
X & : =
TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER:  SURFACE MOUNTED, DISFENSER AT é " ']‘ N g PROVIDE THIS AGDITIONAL SPACE
+40" MAKIMIM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR L ‘[ ) - E e g%y | | PRI Tis ooncn <
[ *) ] 4| 5 i
THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A SPAGE OF 50 INGHES DIAMETER égmgg BOTH A LATCH AND A CLOSER
MINIMUM, ADA 603,21 /GBS 304.3) o 2% WAX SLOFE IN MY
= HRECTION
THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL Bif 30 IGHES MINIMIM BYY
48 INCHES MINIMM. CBC 3052
ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES: |AVATORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE .
GENTERLINE GF THE FIXTURE OF MINIMUM IB HORIZONTAL LY FROM AN 57 DATE; O211/2005
ABICINNG HALL O FIXTURE TO ALLOW FOR FORWARD AStRoACH. ¥
HHEN PARALLEL APFROACH |5 PROVIBED, LAVATORIES SHALL SE REVISIGNS BY
INSTALLED WITH THE GENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE A MINIMIM OF 24
INCHES HORIZONTALLY FROM THE ADJOINING HALL OR FIXTURE. THE HGTES: PER CBCG 2022 GHAPTER Il
TOR OF THE FIXTURE RIM SHALL BE A MAXIMM OF 34 INCHES ABOVE v B ELEV C
THE FINIZHED FLOOR, PER ADA 6OB/CBC (134,48, R . R A MM DD GLEAR SPAGE 15 PROVICED M FRONT OF SINK,
_— i _— THAT ALLOWS FORWARE APPROAC
MIRRORS: MO AITH THE BOTTOM EDSE OF THE SURFACE AT 140"
MAXIMM ABOVE FINISH FLOCR PER ADA 0033/CEC 134A.868 B. REGUIRED CLEAR SPACE ADJOINS OR OVERLARPS AN ACCESSIBLE
RGUTE AN EXTENDS |67 MAX. UNDER LAVATORY.
SOAP DISPENSER: MOWMT WITH PISPENSING POINT AND CONTROLS AT A
+40" MAK, ABOVE FiNiSH FLOOR FER CBC 1274534 . LAVATORIES ADJACENT T SIDEHALL SHALL HAVE 18" MIN.
DISTANCE TO CEHTER OF FIXTURE
PAFER TOMEL DISPENSER AND RECEFTACLE: MOUNT WITH DISPENSER,
AND RECEPTABLE AT +40" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, GBG IIB-6035 C . P, SINK 15 A HAXIMUM OF 51X AND A HALF INCHES DEEP.
—
RESTROOM WALL HE SIGNAGE PER GETAIL IT B 1 B, KNEE CLEARANGE UNDER SIMK 1S A MINMUM OF 27" AND 20" WIDE.
PU RFOSES AHD FROVIDES AN ABSOLUTE DEFTH OF 15" UNDERNEATH THE SINK.
48" HieH FRF BOARD E. DRAIN AND HOT WATER PIPING 13 INSULATED OF CONFIGURED TO
L PREVENT CONTACT.
PER GBC 2022 CHAPTER Il - e HAZARDS FER GBS 2032 CHAPTER || & THERE ARE MO SHARF OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS UNDER SINK.
THE INTERNATIGHAL STHBOL OF AGCESSIBILITY SHALL GONSIST OF A WHITE FleuRe on A | PER ¢i¢ 2022 cHARTER 1 %, e
BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHOULE BE EQUAL TG COLOR NO. 150490 IN FEDERAL I.  FLOOR{E) OR LANDINGIS) ARE NOT MORE THAN ONE HALF INCH LOWER THAN THE TOR . N N . ABRJPT CHANSES N LEVELS, EXCEPT BETREEN A H. FAUCETS ARE LEVER TYPE ELECTRONMCALLY AGTIVATEDR OR
STANDARD 5498, OF THE THRESHOLD AT DOORWAT, ful o KALK OR SIDEHALE AND AK ADJACENT STREET OR APPROVED SELF CLOSING VALVES (HIN. 10 SECONDS OFEN FLOW
- GRIVERATY, EXCEEDING FOUR INCHES (4%, IN VERTICAL
HHEN RAISED CHARACTERS OR STMBOLS ARE USED, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN ONE FOURTH INCH AN ONE HALF INCH 1S BEVELED AT A \Jehe At HEIGHT. SUCH AS AT PLANTERS OR FOUNTAING, LOGATED | || FAIKGETS ARE OPERABLE WITH OHE HAND AND DO NOT REGUIRED
FOLLOMING GBS 11B-T03.3.0, SRADIENT OF 1:2 NOTE: A ONE FOURTH INGCH MAXIMUM VERTICAL EDGE |15 ALLOWABLE AT - L [N OR. AD_ACENT TG WALKS, SIDEHALKS OR OTHER TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR. TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
THRESHOLIDS. TYPICAL RESTROOW DOOR SIGHADE PEDESTRIAN WATS, RERURE WARNING CLRES, A FIHIHUM
PICTORIAL STMBOL, SI6kS (Frcroemma) SHALL BE ACCOMPANEED BT THE EIVALENT OF &° N HEIGHT ABOVE THE MALK WAT SURFACE. 4 . MAXIFUM IS MOUNTED MITH THE BOTIOM EDGE NO HIGHER
VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM, THE BORDER 3. DOGRMATS ARE SECURELY ATTACHED ANCHORED OR RECESSED. AN A" FROM T FLOOR
DMENSION OF THE PICTOBRAM EHALL BE A MINIMUM OF & IN HEIGHT. A ANT OBSTRICTION THAT OVERIANSS A ... .
4. HAXIMUM HEISHT OFF DOORMATS |5 ONE HALF INCH s DOOR—MOUNTED SIGNAGE FEDESTRIANS AT SHALL BE A MINIMIM OF 8" ADOVE
LETTERS AND MIMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIBTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIC OF BETHEEN 3 THE WALKING SUSFACE ( MEASIRED FROM THE BOTTOM
35 AR [l AND STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETHEEN 1:5 AND L1 ES APPROPRIATE TO ROOM USE OF THE OBSTRUGTION
2 i T B. IF VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF AN AREA  ADRJOINING
CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST KITH THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT o . THE ACGESSIBLE ROUTE 15 REGUIRED TC LESS THAN 80"
CHARACTERS OH A DARK BACKSRORID OR A DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT o~ A BARRIER TG WARNINES BLING OR VISUALLY IHPAIRED
BACKEROUND GRADE 2 te FERSONS 15 PROVIDED
BRAILLE = €. SIDEWALES / ALKS SHALL BE CLEAR GF HAZARDS)
CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS O SIGNS SHALL BE 51280 ACCORDINELY TO THE VIENING FROTRUGING OBIECTS
DISTAHCE FROM WHICH THET ARE TO EE READ. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT 15 MEASURED USiNG METAL THRESHOLD
AN UPPER SASE X, LOWER GASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR 2, OBIECTS PROJECTING FROM WALLS WHOSE LEADING
PROJECTED ABOVE THE FINISH FLOCR. IN COMPLIANGE WITH SECTION SI05A(K). THE &= . EDGES ARE BETWEEN 27" AND H0' ABOYVE THE FINISH
MINIMIM CHARACTERS HEISHT SHALL BE 3° 3 FLOCR Do HOT FROTRUDE MORE THAN 4" INTO THE
FINISH FLOOR EVEN HALKS, HALLS, CCRRIDORS, PASSASEAATS OR AISLES.
CONTRACTED SRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WEREVER BRAILLE SYMBOLS ARE (OB SCTS WHIOSE LEADING EDGES ARE AT OR BELOH 21 =
SPECIFICALLY REGUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE REGULATIONS. DOTS SHALL BE ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOGR WaY PROTRUDE ANY K <
AG* ON CENTERS [N EACH CELL WITH 240" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS TO DOTS, SHALL BE AMOUNT). e
RAISED & MINIMUM OF 17464 ABGVE THE BACKSROMND = SR o = P_—l
NOTES: A, PROTRUDING GBIECTS MAY NOT ge%u_g%% o H
' REQUIRZD CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESZIELE !
STONE THRESHOLD 1. ON DOORWAYS LEADING TO SAN\TARY FACILITIES, HAMEIVERIG SPACE. e ox s, o E Y
THE SYMBOLS TO BE PRUMIDED ARE E, dL < % . !
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE FOR MEN, OF "o e PYLORS OVERHANG 12! HAIMIM FROM 21 TO 80 i — - é o
172" W, P CIRCLE FOR ngEN‘ 1 /4" THICK CENTER&% HDND ODD%OR e HALLS EORIIORS, PASSACEWATS, ASLES, iy = 0 m ES g
ER CBC ] 2022 3 60" ABOVE FLOOR, CONTRASTING COLOR CR OTHER CIRCU_ATION SPACES HAVE A HINIMUM OF £0) z|s
i 2022 o IF PILE HEIGHT ~THICKNESS CLEAR FEAD RoGM. ‘ =& L S Z 0§
THE CENTER OF iS5, 20 AND 20 AMP ELECTRIGAL CUTLETS AND COMMUNICATION THE EXCEEDS 1/4" , THEN . IF VERTICAL CLEARANLE OF AN AREA ADJOINING E 4 = T o
STSTEM RECEPTACLE QUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED HOT LESS TiaN 12" ABOVE THE EOGES MUST HAVE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 15 REGLCED TO LESS THAN 80 ] j Z W ~
FLOGR OR Womk|Ne PLATFORMS A DARRIER T WARN THE BL'KD GR VISUALLY IMPAIRED =z G« N
BEVELED - FERSONS SHALL. B2 PROVIDED, F F
THE CENTER  OF THE GRIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE OF CONTROLS OR sHcHes - o O X Q =
INTENDED TODBFEEUCEEE;}EG‘I’L;HE OCCUPANT OF THE RGOH OR AREA TO CONTRO! - MTM roé v (%] " &)
LIGHTING AHI OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND 8" MIN KHEC
VENTILATINS EQUIPMENT SHALL HOT BE MORE THAN 48" ABOVE THE FLOGR OR ! DOORS PER GBG 2022 CHAPTER 19 CLERMEE] f/ CLEARANCES 0. > I 8 [V
MORKING PLATFORM, BUT NOT LESS THAN 36" W I GENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING NOTES: MINMUM 3% WDTH o0 ] HERGHT 3 - o
DEVICES (BOXES) SHALL BE LOCATED THAN 48" ABOVE THE |EVEL GF THE FLOOR, b DT la* apsovure o i TN =
HORKING PLATFORM, GRANDG SURFACE OR SITERALK, GRAB BARS AT WATER CLOSET. CBC 2022 CHAPTER 11 3. GPENS A MINIHUM OF 90 DEGREES []EPT ST e ; s | g‘j W F
1. ONE AT SIDE 42*' LONG EXTERDING 24" [N FRONT OF WATER 3, GLEAR WIDTH GF ThE GOGRIWAT 15 32 MINIMUM W ) 0 Q
GLOZET, OHE AT REAR OF HATER CLOZET 34° LOKS, BGTE MOUNTED S X
33* ABOVE FLOOR (EXCEFTION REAR GRAE BAR OVER TANK TYFE 4, DOUBLE DOCES / AUTCMATIC BOORS — AT LEAST 1wl 0_
HATER CLOSET MAY BE UP TO 36° ABOVE FLOOR. GNE DOSR MUST COMPLY WITH A, B, AND & ABOVE —
PER CBC 2022 cHAPTER Il 2. PARS SHALL BE ONE AND OHE FOURTH To) ONE AND OHE HALF 5. BOTICH 10" GF DOGRS HAS A SMCOTH, L Q
fHeH TN DIAMETER WITH OHE AND GNIE HALI NoH CLEARANCE TG WALL. IRINTERRUPTED SURFACE (KICK FLATE, —
A, PALKS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A CONTRUOUS COMHOH SURFACGE 15 Mo <t
INTERRUPTED BY STEFS OR ABRUPT CHRANCES IN LEVEL OF THE FLOCR, SIDEHALK OR BAR FASTENERS AND MOUNTING SUPPORT SHALL BE ABLE TO & EFFCRT TO OFERATE DOORS |5 WITHIN PRESSURES .. o
VORKING SURFAGE. MOTE: LEVEL. GHANCES OF GNE FOURTH INCH OR LESS MAT BE RPN S50 Lo, Comt | OAD M BENDING SHEAR TENSIOH ALLONED /. INTERIOR DOORS ~ 5 POUNDS MAXIMM
VERTICAL ROTATION [N FITTING NOT ALLGWED. PRESEURE TO OFERATE B.  EXTERIOR DOORS - EiGHT
AND ONE HALF PELNDS MAXIM M PRESSURE TG
B, SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL DOES NOT EXCEED 130 SRADIENT {5.0%) 4, SURFACE OF WALL ADIACENT TO 6RAB BAR 15 TO BE FREE GF OFERATE €. FIRE DOORS = 5 SGUNDS MaxiMM
SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. PRESEURE TC OFERATE
&, CROSY SLOPE DOES MOT EXCEED 150 SRABIENT [2.0% - —
D. 48" MINIMUM PIBTH OF WALKHATS. 1 I,“ 0 2" Dw af AUTOMATIS DCORS MUST PROVIDE A MINIMJM 337 RN :
: : - -
W1y QUTSIDE DINETER OF CRAE BAR CLEARARCE PHEN FULL CHECKED BY:
NO SRATINGS [ IF SRATINGS ARE NECESSARY, GRID OFENINGS ARE A MAXIMUM OF OPEN DOCRS HARDMARE * —
oNE HALF THEH TN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW, 4 M DATE;
.  EXT DGORS ARE OFERABLE FRGY THE INSIDE e AL STMBOL O2/18/3035
P JAKS WTH CONTIHIOUS GRADIENTS GItALL HAYE LEVEL AREAS AT LERST 5 IN | JOF: OF GRPPING HITHOUT THE USE OF A KET OR ANT SFECIAL o Rt —
LENGTH EVERT 400", ACE 4 KHOFLECSE OR EFFORT 2% NOTED
™
5. ACLESSIBLE ROUTED WITH LESS THAN 609" OF GLEAR WIDTH HAVEE PASSING SPACES S 2. OPERABLE HITH A SINSLE EFFORT [ EX. LEVER
A MINIMIM OF 60" x 60" AT LEAST EVERY 200, HOTE: A T-RTERSECTION OF THE B | o TTPE, PANC 3ARS GR FUSH FULL TYFE
CORRIDORS OR WALKS 15 AN ACCEFTABLE PASSING SPACE. m [~
RFAGE 15 5L . I WALL/INSPENCER @ 2 3. OPEMKS HARDWARE |5 CENTERED BETHEEN S0° TES
i MRt LN N TOURTH i - oHe 3| AN 48" ABOVE FiNIgH PLOO . 9GNS SHALL BE BSTNCILY DIFFERENT I8 COLOR A2 —
a2 CONTRAST COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
N 4. DOOR CLOSER IF PRESENT, MUST BE SET S0 THAT 2 SIGH ON GUASS 10 BE CLEAR  BACKGROUKD WITH WHITYE
\.LEVEL CHANGES BETHEEN ONE FOURTH INCH - OME HALF INGH ARE  BEVELED A 1) IT TAKES AT LEAST 3" SECONDS TO CLGSE FROM AN g ETCHED H/C SMBoL.
MINIMUM GF 12, GFEN POSITION OF 70 BEGREES TO WITHIN 3" OF THE
LATEH,




